

Public Notice No. 08/RTI/2017

Dated: Shillong the, 29 November 2017

Subject : Re-designation / Appointment of officer as CPIO under RTI Act, 2005.

In partial modification of Public Notice No. 07/RTI/2017 dated 15.11.2017, the following officers are designated as Central Public Information Officer (CPIO) within the respective jurisdiction of Central Goods & Services Tax, Shillong Commissionerate.

SI. No.	Name & Designation	Designation under the RTI Act, 2005	Link Officer in absence of CPIO	Address & Telephone No. Of CPIO	Jurisdiction
1	Shri Om Prakash Tiwary Assistant Commissioner	Central Public Information Officer (CPIO)	Smt. M Synnah Asst. Commissioner	O/o the Commissioner, Central Goods & Services Tax, Rap's Mansion, M.G. Road, Shillong (Meghalaya) Pin-793001. Phone (0364)-2503161, Fax:0364- 2222330.	All the matters of Administration, Central Excise & Service Tax related to Hqrs. of the Shillong Goods & Services Tax Commissionerate and Establishment matters related to Recruitment and Vigilance only in respect of entire N.E. Zone.
2	Shri A.M. Paul Assistant Commissioner	Central Public Information Officer (CPIO)	Shri Jitesh Kumar Jain Asst. Commissioner	O/o the Assistant Commissioner, Central Goods & Services Tax, Shillong Division-I, 2 nd Floor, Meghalaya State Housing Finance Co-operative Society Ltd., Nongrim Hills, Shillong-793003, Meghalaya, Ph: 0364-2522927/2522969. Fax: 0364-2522953.	Entire Districts of East Khasi Hills & Ri-Bhoi
3	Shri Jitesh Kumar Jain Assistant Commissioner	Central Public Information Officer (CPIO)	Shri A.M Paul Asst. Commissioner	O/o the Assistant Commissioner, Central Goods & Services Tax Shillong, Division-II, 2 nd Floor, Crescens Building, M.G. Road, Shillong-793001. Ph: 0364- 2503579 Fax: 0364-2228201	Entire Districts of West Khasi Hills, South West Khasi Hills, West Jaintia Hills, East Jaintia Hills, West Garo Hills, East Garo Hills, South Garo Hills, North Garo Hills & South West Garo Hills.

(Bandhana Deori) Commissioner

C.No. IV(16) 12/TECH/RTI/SH/11

Dated:

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST and Customs, Shillong, 3rd Floor, Crescens Building, M.G. Road, Shillong-793001.
- 2. The Commissioner, Directorate of Publicity & Public Relations, Central GST, C.R. Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.
- 3. The Commissioner, Central GST, Agartala/ Aizawl/ Dibrugarh/ Dimapur/ Guwahati/ Imphal/ Itanagar.
- 4. The Commissioner (Appeals), Central GST, Guwahati.
- 5. The Commissioner (Audit), Central GST, Guwahati.
- 6. The Deputy/ Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Shillong Division-I/II with a request to circulate the same to all Branches/GST Ranges under their respective jurisdiction and to display the same in the Divisional/Range Notice Board.
- 7. The Assistant Commissioner (Tech), Central GST Hqrs., Shillong.
- 8. P.A. to Commissioner, Central GST, Shillong.
- 9. The System Officer, Computer Cell, Central GST, Shillong with a request to upload the Public Notice on the Commissionerate's website.
- 10. Departmental Notice Board at Morellow Compound/Rap's Mansion.
- 11. Guard File.
- 12. All R.A.C. Members under Shillong GST Commissionerate.
- 13. Shri Om Prakash Tiwary, Assistant Commissioner (Tech), Central GST, Shillong.
- 14. Smt. M. Synnah, Assistant Commissioner (Housing/Welfare & Trg.) Central GST, Shillong.
- 15. Shri A.M. Paul, Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Shillong Division-I
- 16. Shri Jitesh Kumar Jain, Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Shillong Division-II

(P.K. Sen) CAPIO & Superintendent (Tech)

Page 2 of 2